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QUESTION 1:  How much asbestos abatement is involved according to the EPC Survey? 

ANSWER:   Asbestos survey information is included in the solicitation as a document entitled “Asbestos Survey and Assessment of Vehicle Assembly Building Lower Bays and Utility Annex Roofing”  and dated 2/03/05 (as amended), Pages 1-1 through 3-3 and Appendix A and B (19 total pages including the cover sheet).  All flashing out to two feet from the item being flashed and all pitch pockets shall be treated as asbestos containing material.  
 
QUESTION 2:  Will you be considering unlicensed roofing firms, or only licensed firms like ourselves?
ANSWER:   The Government is required to consider all firms; however, please refer to FAR clause 52.236-7, “Permits and Responsibilities”, for additional information regarding Contractor responsibilities in this area.   The clause reads, in part, “The Contractor shall, without additional expense to the Government, be responsible for obtaining any necessary licenses and permits, and for complying with any Federal, State, and municipal laws, codes, and regulations applicable to the performance of the work.”
The Government understands your question to relate specifically to qualifications for the contractor performing the asbestos containing material abatement.  Requirements for the contractor performing the removal of asbestos containing roof material are given in Specification 79K36399, Section 02080.  In part that specification section requires that the contractor shall have an Asbestos Contractor’s License in accordance with Florida Statutes F.S. 469.001-469.014 or be a Certified Roofing Contractor meeting all the requirements of Florida Statutes, F.S. 469.002 and secure all necessary licenses and permits associated with asbestos removal, transportation, and disposal as may be required by Federal, State, and local regulations.
QUESTION 3:  We are interested in bidding the referenced project at Cape Canaveral and would like to know the classification, licensing and qualification requirements for prospective bidders. We are interested in bidding the referenced project at Cape Canaveral and would like to know the classification, licensing and qualification requirements for prospective bidders. 
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ANSWER:    The Government is required to consider all firms; however, please refer to FAR clause 52.236-7, “Permits and Responsibilities”, for additional information regarding Contractor responsibilities in this area.   The clause reads, in part, “The Contractor shall, without additional expense to the Government, be responsible for obtaining any necessary licenses and permits, and for complying with any Federal, State, and municipal laws, codes, and regulations applicable to the performance of the work.”  Examples of classification, licensing and qualification requirements for the work include but are not limited to asbestos abatement qualifications per specification 79K36399, section 02080 paragraph 1.5, lightweight insulating concrete installer qualifications per specification 79K36399, section 03331 paragraph 1.6, membrane roofing applicator qualifications per specification 79K36399, section 07550 paragraph 1.4.2, and qualifications for lead abatement personnel per specification 79K36399, section 13283 paragraph 1.5.1.
QUESTION 4:  Are you going to require your roofing companies who may elect to bid this, to be fully licensed for environmental remediation?
ANSWER:   The government understands this question to relate to the asbestos abatement requirements for the project.  Qualifications for personnel engaged in the removal and disposal of the asbestos containing roofing materials are defined in specification 79K36399, section 02080 paragraph 1.5.
QUESTION 5:  Reference your solicitation Section IX, Offeror Representations and Certifications, Article 1, “Annual Representations and Certifications” on page 70.   I see that your solicitation contains clause 52.204-7.   Based upon what I read in paragraph (b) of the first certification, it looks like all offerors are specifically required to complete annual representations and certifications on-line.  Also, it looks like we also have to return these two paper certifications with our offer.  Is that correct? 

ANSWER:   Yes. 
QUESTION 6:  Reference your solicitation Section IX, Offeror Representations and Certifications, Article 1, “Annual Representations and Certifications”.   I understand that my firm is specifically required complete annual representations and certifications on-line and to return these Section IX certifications with my offer.   How much time do I have to complete the required on-line certification? 
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ANSWER:   The certifications should be fully completed prior to the submission of your proposal.  If not, your proposal may be rejected as unacceptable.  This is because the on-line annual representations and certifications contain certain required information that is essential to the evaluation of your proposal.

QUESTION 7:  Will we have access around all 3 sides?
ANSWER:    We assume the question is regarding access to the VAB Low Bay.  The contractor will have access to all three sides. However, it will not be totally unlimited.  We cannot guarantee access to all sides at all times.  Contractor will need to coordinate location of equipment with building occupants such as not to interfere with normal operations.
QUESTION 8:  Are there any crane restrictions? 

ANSWER:     Yes, contractor will need to coordinate location of crane working areas with the building occupants.
QUESTION 9:  Are there any time restrictions, can we work at night?
ANSWER:   Shift restrictions are discussed in Section III, Article 3, “Work Period”.  Additional time restrictions are imposed by Section III, Article 2, “Downtime and Excavation Holds”.  The work period will not be changed prior to contract award.  Changes to the work period on a no-cost-to-the-government basis, may be considered with the successful offeror.  However, additions to the work period may involve additional overhead costs for the government and may be unacceptable. The Contracting Officer is not required to grant approval to deviate from the specified work period and would likely grant such approval only in those situations where such action is, in the Contracting Officer’s judgment, clearly advantageous to and in the best interest of the Government.  
QUESTION 10:  What type of restrictions might keep an employee from working onsite?
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ANSWER:   The question is of such a general nature that we do not understand it.  There are certain restrictions such as citizenship, security concerns, etc. that would prevent an individual from being badged for access to the Center and thus keep them from working on site.  If you will rephrase the question in terms of one or more specific concerns or situations, a definitive answer will be provided. 
QUESTION 11:  Will there be any restrictions on the inside of the building?
ANSWER:   It is unclear what you mean specifically by the term “restrictions”.  As a general rule, most of the provisions in the contract prescribe certain activities the contractor is required to perform or is restricted from performing.   It is the contractor’s responsibility to ensure that its employees are cognizant of the applicable provisions and conform to them.  In general, the VAB houses sensitive and unique hardware that must be protected.  The contractor will be required to protect the contents and personnel in the VAB from water intrusion, debris (including dust) and from potential damage due to falling objects.  The contractor shall coordinate with the building occupants to ensure that no work is performed over critical hardware without approved barriers in place.   If you have a specific question, please restate the question.
QUESTION 12:  Will the building be occupied when the tear off is going on?
ANSWER:   
Yes, the building will be occupied at all times.
QUESTION 13:  Will we be required to install any temp protection inside of the building for dust & dirt?
ANSWER:   The VAB is a sensitive building.  The control of dust and debris is an important issue.  Dust and debris entering the building from any construction activity will not be tolerated.  A Dust and Debris Control Plan is required per specification section 02220, paragraph 1.2 Submittals.  Paragraph 1.2, Dust and Debris Control Plan, as revised by this amendment, reads as follows:
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“Dust and Debris Control Plan

Prevent the spread of dust and debris onto grounds and into the building and avoid the creation of a nuisance or hazard in the surrounding area.  Plan shall include but not be limited to screens around roofing demolition work to contain roofing material, covers over openings in roof (roof ventilators and roof ventilator openings).

Dust and debris entering the building from any construction activity will not be tolerated.  Sources of dust and debris include but are not limited to tear off operations, installation of drains, installation of cathodic protection system.  The areas under roof levels 3 and 5 in the VAB Low Bay are of particular concern.  Tarps shall be installed under the level 3 and 5 roof slabs in areas where construction operations could generate dust and debris.  In other areas of the VAB Low Bay and the VAB Utility Annex, dust and debris generation will be carefully monitored with temporary measures being installed inside the building if it becomes necessary.”

QUESTION 14:  Will we be required to clean anything on the inside of the building as far as dust or dirt caused by the tear off?
ANSWER:   Yes, any dust or debris that does get into the building as part of the tear off operation or other construction activity such as the installation of the roof drains or installation of the cathodic protection system will need to be cleaned up.  However, the Dust and Debris Control Plan shall contain safeguards to prevent dust and debris from getting into the building in the first place.  Dust and debris shall be monitored during construction.  If any is being created, measures shall be installed such as tarps to prevent the dust and debris from spreading into the VAB.  Also, see the answer to question 13.
QUESTION 15:  What are the restrictions or procedures for getting deliveries or dumpsters in and out? 
ANSWER:   There are restrictions on when deliveries can be made to KSC. Deliveries can be made from 9:00 am to 3:00 pm Monday through Friday.  Drivers for deliveries are subject to badging restrictions in accordance with section III article 1, paragraph A.   The work site is within the VAB controlled area and access is restricted in accordance with section III article 1, paragraph B.   
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QUESTION 16:  For the light weight concrete will the authority provide the necessary electrical and water requirements?
ANSWER:   Only clean water will be provided; potable water and electricity will not be provided.  Please refer to Section III, Article 16, Utility Services Available for additional information.
QUESTION 17:  Are there any noise restrictions?
ANSWER:    Since vibrating and grinding equipment is not allowed for the removal of the material that is adhered directly to the concrete deck it is not foreseen that excessive noise will be caused by construction activities (refer to specification section 02220, paragraph 3.4.2).  Noise from construction activities inside the building shall not be allowed to interfere with normal activities.
QUESTION 18:  Reference Specification Section 11014, Fall Protection System, Items 2.2 and 3.5.  Section 11014 Item 2.3 Fall Protection System Item 2.  specifies the characteristics of the fall protection system cable.  Please explain what Section 11014 Item 2.2 Guy Cables refers to.
ANSWER:   Note that elsewhere in this amendment, Specification  Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System” is deleted in its entirety and replaced by a new Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System”.    Any reference to Guy Cables has been deleted from the new specification.  


QUESTION 19:  Reference Section 11014 Item 3.4 Installation of Aluminum Handrails.  Section 11014 Fall Protection System covers the installation of the horizontal lifeline fall protection system on the rooftop.  However, Item 3.4 Installation of Aluminum Handrails also appears in this Specification Section.  Is the installation of aluminum handrails covered by Specification Sections 05096 Welding Aluminum Construction, 05142 Structural Aluminum and/or 0500 Metal Fabrications and thus the responsibility of the Miscellaneous Metals Contractor?
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ANSWER:   Note that elsewhere in this amendment, Specification Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System” is deleted in its entirety and replaced by a new Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System”.   The installation of aluminum handrail is covered by specification section 05096 and 05142. The general contractor is responsible for determining the division of work among its subcontractors.
QUESTION 20:  Reference RFP Article 1, Paragraph B.3. Government will provide
investigative services for a designated number of employees/worker escorts, what is that 
designated number?

ANSWER:   Per RFP Section III, Article 1, part B.6, six (6) interim unescorted access investigations will be performed at no cost to the contractor.
QUESTION 21:  Reference RFP Article 6, Disposal and Salvage. Does KSC provide
 dumpsters for disposal in landfill and if so, is there a charge for the dumpsters or
 disposals?

ANSWER:   The Government will not provide dumpsters.  
There is no charge for the use of the KSC landfill.  Normal construction debris and waste may be disposed of at the KSC landfill.  The contractor must provide hauling to the KSC landfill.  Deliveries to the landfill can be made from 8:00 am to 11:00 am and 12:00 pm to 3:00 pm Monday through Friday.  Hazardous wastes, controlled wastes and asbestos containing material must be segregated from other materials and shall be disposed of in accordance with specification 79K36399, section 02080, RFP Section II Article 1 and RFP Section III, Article 33 paragraphs A and  B.
QUESTION 22:  Reference Roof Cut #14.  The remarks state that there are 2 roofs, 
however the drawings and the other information describes only one roof.  Which is 
correct?

ANSWER:    The 2 roofs remark for Roof Cut #14 is in error.  The Government intended this area to be blank.  Offerors should mark thru the Roof Cut #14 remark and treat it as though the area is blank.  Note also that the 2 roofs remark shown on Roof Cut #13 is correct for Roof Cut #13. 
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QUESTION 23:  Reference Roof Cuts #1-14. One cut was done per roof, should we 
assume the remaining areas of that roof will be consistent with the information that was 
revealed in the cut that was taken?

ANSWER:    The test cut data provided is the most representative data available for the roof to be removed.  As stated in specification section 02220, paragraph 3.4.2, “Based on the information given, the bidders must rely upon their own experience to estimate the quantities and types of existing materials. See the answers to Questions 24 and 35 for additional guidance.        
QUESTION 24:  Reference Section 02220, Page 51, Paragraph 3.4.2. Describes existing roof system different from what is shown on the test cut data.  Which is correct?
ANSWER:   The test cut data provided is the most representative data available for the roof to be removed.  Note that elsewhere in this amendment, Section 02220, Paragraph 3.4.2 is revised to delete the erroneous description of the roof system.  See the answers to Questions 23 and 35 for additional guidance.        
QUESTION 25:  Reference Section 02220, Page 52, Paragraph 3.4.2. States roof removal must be with manual tools and methods.  Can powered equipment be used to remove existing roof system?
ANSWER:   Powered equipment can be used to remove the existing roof system.  What can not be used is powered vibrating or grinding equipment to remove the material that may be directly adhered to the deck.  Vibration or grinding of the deck could cause spalling of the deck which is not desired.  Manual tools and methods are to be used to remove this type of material when present.
QUESTION 26:  Reference Section 07550, Page 153, Paragraph 1.7.1.  Fire watch states 
an one hour fire watch, however paragraph 3.3.6 requires a 3 ½ hour fire watch.  Which is 
correct?
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ANSWER:    Both paragraphs are incorrect.  A fire watch of two hours is required.  This is  per National Roofing Contractors Association (NRCA) Certified Roofing Torch 
Applicator Program recommendations.   Note also the changes to Section 07550, paragraphs 1.7.1 and 3.3.6 incorporated elsewhere in this amendment.


QUESTION 27:  Reference Section 01411, Page 20, Paragraph 1.14. Is any of the work on this project considered to be in a confined space?  If so, where can we get the gas testing training and certification for our employees?
ANSWER:    There are no known spaces that are considered to be confined spaces.  The work areas will be thoroughly walked down by the Contractor with Government Safety personnel.  If there are any areas that are designated as confined spaces, the contractor shall contact the NASA safety specialist and government inspector to obtain authorization and issuance of an entry permit prior to entry.  Note also that elsewhere in this amendment, specification Section 01411, Paragraph 1.14 entitled “Gas Protection”, is amended to delete the first two sub-paragraphs in their entirety.

QUESTION 28:  Reference Section 01450, Page 32, Paragraph 1.3.2.1.  Can the quality 
program manager and the project superintendent be the same person?

ANSWER:   In accordance with RFP Section III Article 27, the superintendent shall not fill any other positions in performance of this contract.


QUESTION 29:  Reference RFP Article 15.  Contractor shall submit an original and one 
copy of all correspondence.  Does this include correspondence between the contractor and 
their subcontractors or vendors, or is this just correspondence between the contractor and 
the government?

ANSWER:    No, this requirement pertains only to correspondence between the contractor and the Government.
QUESTION 30:  Reference Section 01450, Page 35, Paragraph 1.5.  “When contractor
suspends work for 2 days or longer prior to completion, the Contracting Officer should be
notified.”  Does this include weekends or holidays?
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ANSWER:   This requirement applies to days in the approved work period (Monday through Friday) per RFP Section III Article 3.
QUESTION 31:  Reference Section 01500, Page 38, Paragraph 2.2.  Please provide a 
sample or template for the construction sign, there is not one provided in the drawings.

ANSWER:    A sample construction sign will be provided to the successful offeror.
QUESTION 32:  Reference Section 02080, Page 46, Paragraph 3.4.  “Non regulated 
material may be disposed of at a local dumping facility onsite.”  Does KSC provide 
dumpsters for disposal in landfill and if so, is there a charge for the dumpsters or 
disposals?

ANSWER:   See the answer to question 21 above.  Note that elsewhere in this amendment Specification 79K36399, section 02080, part 3.4. is  amended to delete the following sentence: “Non regulated material may be disposed of at a local dumping facility onsite.”
QUESTION 33:  Reference Section 07220, Page 126, Paragraph 3.3.2. This paragraph 
states that the tapered and non tapered insulation should be mechanically fastened.  There 
is no insulation shown on the drawings, nor is there any types or thickness of insulation 
specified in this section.  Is there any insulation required over the new lightweight 
insulating concrete?

ANSWER:   No, there is no insulation required over the lightweight insulating concrete.  Rigid insulation is required at the new roof hatches as shown on the details.
QUESTION 34:  Reference Section 11014, Paragraph 1.4B. This paragraph states that 
the structural supports for the traveling lifeline will be provided by others.  Drawing 
79K36397 detail A shows an assembly of the supports, does this mean that the assembly 
will be provided by someone else and we are just to provide the horizontal lifeline itself, 
not the support posts?
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ANSWER:   Note that elsewhere in this amendment, Specification Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System” is deleted in its entirety and replaced by a new Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System”.   The contractor is required to provide the entire fall protection system, including but not limited to anchors, stainless steel cable, attachment 
devices (shuttle runners), in-line fittings (tensioner, energy absorber), and corner fittings.  The contractor shall attach the fall protection system to the existing concrete deck.  
QUESTION 35:  There is no vapor barrier shown in the test cuts, but there is one shown on the drawings.  What is the composition of the vapor barrier?
ANSWER:   A vapor barrier was not present at any of the test cut locations for the VAB Low Bay Roofs.  However, a vapor barrier is known to exist in some areas of the roof; it was found during repairs to the roof area "not in contract", between column lines B and H and column lines 18 and 20.  Vapor barriers typically consist of 2-3 plies of type 4 felts mopped down with hot asphalt. Because of the uncertainty of the magnitude of vapor barrier which may be encountered, a “line item pricing” feature is added elsewhere in this modification; the purpose of this feature is to allow each party to receive an upward or downward equitable adjustment based upon the quantity of vapor barrier encountered.  See paragraphs B. and D. of this amendment for detailed information.
QUESTION 36:  The vapor barrier usually does not come up completely from a structural concrete deck.  Will the manufacturer make the call as to when the deck is clean enough for the installation of the new roof system?
ANSWER:    Removal of the vapor barrier shall be sufficient to provide a suitable substrate for adhesion of the preliminary roof membrane in accordance with the membrane manufacturer's recommendations.  While the prime contractor is ultimately responsible for managing all aspects of the project, it is understood that the roofing system manufacturer will not provide a manufacturer's warranty unless the roofing system is installed in accordance with its directions.   Since the prime contractor will not be allowed to provide a roof without the manufacturers warranty, the prime contractor must therefore have the agreement of the roofing manufacturer that the concrete deck has been properly prepared prior to the application of primer in order to be able to provide an acceptable final product. 
QUESTION 37:  Who is the existing roofing contractor whom is performing the work on the high bay, and who is their lightweight concrete subcontractor?
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ANSWER:   The roofing subcontractor is National Roofing South Florida, Inc.  The lightweight concrete subcontractor is Deck Systems, Inc.
QUESTION 38:  Can the contractor’s personnel use the elevators to access the roof areas?
ANSWER:    Yes the contractor may use the VAB elevators for personnel access to the roofs.  The contractor may not use the elevators for material transport to or from the roof.
QUESTION 39:  Reference Specification Section 11014 Fall Protection System Paragraph 3.6.  The specification indicates that the structural adequacy of the building on which the system is to be placed shall be verified by a professional engineer before rigging.  Is the contractor responsible for this work? If so, please forward all pertinent structural As-Built information (i.e., concrete slab strength, reinforcing, support framing).

ANSWER:   Note that elsewhere in this amendment, Specification  Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System” is deleted in its entirety and replaced by a new Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System”.   As a result of the rewrite of this section, verification of the structural adequacy of the building is no longer a requirement.
QUESTION 40:  Reference Specification Section 11014 Fall Protection System Paragraph 3.7.   This paragraph makes reference to stainless steel, enamel paint and galvanizing.  What is the finish of the roof top Fall Protection stanchions?

ANSWER:   Note that elsewhere in this amendment, Specification Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System” is deleted in its entirety and replaced by a new Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System”.   This new section requires the stanchions to be stainless steel.
QUESTION 41:  Reference Drawing Number A-9, Detail M.   There are two notes on

the detail calling for “ST. STL. Aluminum”, should this metal be aluminum or stainless 

steel.
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ANSWER:   Note that elsewhere in this amendment, Specification Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System” is deleted in its entirety and replaced by a new Section 11014 entitled “Fall Protection System”.   The requirement of this new section is that the edge metal is aluminum and that the continuous cleat is stainless steel.




